JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 14, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 56B, 57
Members Present:

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert
Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr
Rep. Morgan

Members Excused: Sen. Walker

Staff Present: Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: Department of Education, Federal Grant Application Request

HB 5019, Oregon Department of Education — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 57A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
009 Chair Galizio Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
011 Daron Hill, Legislative Presents Federal Grant Application to the U.S. Department of
Fiscal Office Education (Exhibit #1).
019 Chair Galizio
020 Doug Kosty, Assistant
Superintendent, Office of
Assessment and
Information Systems,
Department of Education
021 Rep. Morgan
049 Mr. Kosty
066 Rep. Morgan
067 Mr. Kosty
075 Rep. Morgan
076 Mr. Kosty
083 Chair Galizio
084 Mr. Hill
086 Rep. Morgan Moves the Federal Grant Request to the Full Committee with a
Do Pass recommendation.
087 Chair Galizio
Vote: 9-0-2
Exc: Sens. Devlin and Walker
091 Chair Galizio Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
096 Chair Galizio Closes Work Session on Federal Grant Request.
097 Chair Galizio Opens Public Hearing on HB 5019, Oregon Department of

Education.



104

174
177
181
188

290
293
299
302
426

Tape 56B
001

152
158
161
164
177
199
203
208
221
303
309

Tape 57B

001
039

043
052
053

Mr. Hill

Chair Galizio
Mr. Hill
Chair Galizio

Susan Castillo,
Superintendent of Public
Instruction, Department
of Education

Rep. Jenson
Ms. Castillo
Rep. Jenson
Ms. Castillo

Patrick Burk, Chief
Policy Officer,
Department of Education

Mr. Burk

Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Burk
Chair Galizio
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Burk

Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Burk

Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Burk
Chair Galizio

Ed Dennis, Deputy
Superintendent,
Department of Education

Mr. Dennis
Sen. Morse

Mr. Dennis
Sen. Morse
Mr. Dennis

Presents the Oregon Department of Education Interim and
Budget Issues (Exhibit #2);

Presents Response to 2005 Budget Notes for the Oregon
Department of Education (Exhibit #3);

Presents pie charts on Department of Education Operations
and Grant-in-Aid (Exhibit #4);

Presents the Legislative Fiscal Office analysis, Department of
Education (Exhibit #5).

Presents Statewide Report Card (Exhibit #6).

Continues his testimony on the performance measures.

Presents Governor's Recommended budget 2007 — 2009,
Oregon Department of Education (Exhibit #7);

Presents Oregon Department of Education Presentation
Binder (Exhibit #8);

House Bill 5019, Department of Education (Exhibit #9).

Presented written memo regarding student assessment tests
(Exhibit #10).

Continues his testimony regarding his memo.



063
073
086
095
104
107
110
141
143
145
157
170
176
178
197
211
212
217
218
221
222
224
236
238
255
257
281
282
288

Additional Exhibits:

Sen. Deckert
Mr. Dennis
Sen. Devlin
Mr. Dennis
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Edwards
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Barnhart
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Dennis
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Dennis
Mr. Kosty
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Kosty
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Kosty
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Kosty
Chair Galizio

Adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

Written Memo to Superintendent Castillo from several Schools Boards (Exhibit #11).



