JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 14, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 56B, 57
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr
Members Excused:		Sen. Walker
Staff Present:	Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Department of Education, Federal Grant Application Request HB 5019, Oregon Department of Education – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

0		
Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 57A		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:10 p.m.
009	Chair Galizio	Opens Work Session on Federal Grant Application.
011	Daron Hill, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Federal Grant Application to the U.S. Department of Education (Exhibit #1).
019	Chair Galizio	
020	Doug Kosty, Assistant Superintendent, Office of Assessment and Information Systems, Department of Education	
021	Rep. Morgan	
049	Mr. Kosty	
066	Rep. Morgan	
067	Mr. Kosty	
075	Rep. Morgan	
076	Mr. Kosty	
083	Chair Galizio	
084	Mr. Hill	
086	Rep. Morgan	Moves the Federal Grant Request to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
087	Chair Galizio	
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 2
		Exc: Sens. Devlin and Walker
091	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
096	Chair Galizio	Closes Work Session on Federal Grant Request.
097	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5019, Oregon Department of Education.

104	Mr. Hill	Presents the Oregon Department of Education Interim and Budget Issues (Exhibit #2);
		Presents Response to 2005 Budget Notes for the Oregon Department of Education (Exhibit #3) ;
		Presents pie charts on Department of Education Operations and Grant-in-Aid (Exhibit #4);
		Presents the Legislative Fiscal Office analysis, Department of Education (Exhibit #5).
174	Chair Galizio	
177	Mr. Hill	
181	Chair Galizio	
188	Susan Castillo, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Department of Education	
290	Rep. Jenson	
293	Ms. Castillo	
299	Rep. Jenson	
302	Ms. Castillo	
426	Patrick Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Department of Education	Presents Statewide Report Card (Exhibit #6).
Tape 56B		
001	Mr. Burk	Continues his testimony on the performance measures. Presents Governor's Recommended budget 2007 – 2009, Oregon Department of Education (Exhibit #7); Presents Oregon Department of Education Presentation Binder (Exhibit #8);
		House Bill 5019, Department of Education (Exhibit #9).
152	Rep. Barnhart	
158	Mr. Burk	
161	Chair Galizio	
164	Rep. Barnhart	
177	Mr. Burk	
199	Rep. Barnhart	
203	Mr. Burk	
208	Rep. Barnhart	
221	Mr. Burk	
303	Chair Galizio	
309	Ed Dennis, Deputy Superintendent, Department of Education	Presented written memo regarding student assessment tests (Exhibit #10).
Tape 57B		
001	Mr. Dennis	Continues his testimony regarding his memo.
039	Sen. Morse	
043	Mr. Dennis	
052	Sen. Morse	
053	Mr. Dennis	

063	Sen. Deckert	
073	Mr. Dennis	
086	Sen. Devlin	
095	Mr. Dennis	
104	Sen. Devlin	
107	Rep. Edwards	
110	Mr. Dennis	
141	Rep. Barnhart	
143	Mr. Dennis	
145	Rep. Barnhart	
157	Mr. Dennis	
170	Rep. Barnhart	
176	Mr. Dennis	
178	Rep. Morgan	
197	Mr. Dennis	
211	Rep. Morgan	
212	Mr. Dennis	
217	Rep. Morgan	
218	Mr. Dennis	
221	Rep. Morgan	
222	Mr. Dennis	
224	Mr. Kosty	
236	Rep. Morgan	
238	Mr. Kosty	
255	Rep. Morgan	
257	Mr. Kosty	
281	Rep. Morgan	
282	Mr. Kosty	
288	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 4:35 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Written Memo to Superintendent Castillo from several Schools Boards (Exhibit #11).